

## PROCLAMATION Of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado In Recognition of MARK ACUNA

For His Exceptional Service on the Placerville City Council

**WHEREAS,** Mark Acuna's legacy of service to the City of Placerville has been interweaving and widespread. First appointed to the Placerville Planning Commission in 1992, he served as a Commissioner until 2001. In 2002, Mark was appointed to the Placerville City Council to fill a one-year vacancy. In 2004, he was duly elected to the City Council where he served until 2012. In 2015, he was once again appointed to fill a vacancy, and in 2016, he was elected to a third term where he served through 2020. Additionally, Mark served in the capacity as Mayor in 2007, 2012 and 2019; and

**WHEREAS,** Mark's passion and dedication to his community is evidenced by the breadth of accomplishments during his tenure. Mark was instrumental in completing the Highway 50 Operations Project, constructing the new Water Reclamation Facility, establishing City Hall at its Center Street location, completing the Western Placerville Interchange project Phase 1 and 2, replacing the Placerville Aquatic Center, assisting in the completion of the Vietnam Veterans Monument on Main Street, and working with a dedicated group of citizens to successfully implement voter approved tax measures, Measure H and Measure L to secure critical funding for Placerville's failing pipes and roads; and

**WHEREAS,** Mark's knowledge of systems and emergency operations were the result of a 36year career with PG&E, and his experience became a critical asset in helping the City of Placerville manage and navigate the Public Safety Power Shutoffs that initially crippled Placerville. His advocacy resulted in changes on how PG&E evaluated the need for such power shutoffs in this region, thereby reducing, and in some cases, eliminating unnecessary and unwarranted power outages.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED** that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with appreciation and gratitude, recognize Mark Acuna for his many accomplishments and dedicated service to the citizens of the City of Placerville in Supervisorial District 3.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 26th day of January, 2021.

Attest:	
Kim D	
Clerk of the Board of Superviso	rs
by:	

Deputy Clerk